10. Naresh Kumar Jain 198100

TOTAL 14916600

The details of the ten largest shareholders as on 26.05.2002 (two years prior to the date of filing the prospectus
,will be updated before filing with ROC)

S. No Name of Share Holders No. of Shares of
face value Rs. 10/- each

1. Impex Industries Limited 980000

2. Patni Metal & Ferro Alloys Pvt. Ltd. 899000

3. Impex Cement Pvt. Ltd. 872500

4. VSN Agro Products Pvt. Ltd. 625000

5. Kalyaneshwary Metals Pvt. Ltd. 501000

6. Dhodwala Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. 477500

7. Gold Mohar Steel Pvt. Ltd. 380000

27

8. Vee Point Commerce Pvt. Ltd. 362000

9. West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation 250000

10. Panchmukhi Agrochem  Pvt. Ltd. 180000

6. The promoters’ contribution has been brought in and is not less than the specified minimum lot of Rs.
25,000/- per application from each individual and Rs. 1,00,000/- from companies.

7. The total number of members of the Company as on the date of filing of the prospectus with SEBI is 66
only.

8. The pre-issue & post-issue Shareholding pattern of Promoter / Promoter’ Group is as under:
Particulars Pre-Issue Post-Issue

No. of Shares
@ Rs. 10/- each

% holding No. of Shares
@ Rs. 10/- each

%
holding

a. Promoters 834900 4.91 834900 3.33

b. Immediate Relatives of the Promoters 220000 1.30 220000 0.88

c.   Companies in which 10% or more of the share
capital is held by the Promoter / an immediate
relative of the Promoter / a firm or HUF in which
the Promoter or any one or more of his
immediate relatives is a member

13371000 78.65 13371000 53.49

d.   Companies in which company mentioned in c
above holds 10% or more of the share capital

Nil Nil Nil Nil

e. HUF or firm in which the aggregate share of the
promoter and his immediate relatives is equal to
or more than 10% of the total

Nil Nil Nil Nil

Total 14425900 84.86 14425900 57.70

9. The pre-issue & post-issue shareholding pattern of ITFL is as under:
Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue

No. of Shares
@ Rs. 10/- each

% holding No. of Shares
@ Rs. 10/- each

%
holding

Promoter / Promoters’ Group 14425900 84.86 14425900 57.70

Other Relatives & Associates 2324100 13.67 2324100 9.30

Financial Institution (WBIDC) 250000 1.47 250000 1.00

Public - - 8000000 32.00

Total 1,70,00,000 100.00 2,50,00,000 100.00

10. In case the final allotment of shares exceeds 80,00,000 equity shares on account of rounding off
to the nearest multiple of 100, the number of shares to be locked in for 3 years shall be
calculated on the increased allotted share.

11. The Company has not raised any bridge loan from any banks against the proceeds of this issue.
However, the Company has borrowed a sum of Rs.273 lacs till 31.03.2004 as short term
unsecured loans to incur expenses towards the project.

12. The written consent for lock-in of promoters’ contribution has been obtained.

13. The entire pre-issue capital, other than that locked-in as promoters’ contribution, shall be locked-

[…]

Sale of D.E.P.B. License 4.95 10.09 15.51

Key Managerial Personnel: (Rs. in lacs)
Transaction 2002 2003 2004

Director Remuneration 0.25 1.20 1.88
Salary 0.95 - 0.60

92

6. Deferred Tax Liabilities

The Company has adopted Accounting Standard – 22, “Accounting for Taxes on Income”, and
accordingly:
a) The net deferred tax liability amounting to Rs.251.66 lacs pertaining to the period prior to 1st April,

2002 has been adjusted against Reserves and Surplus in the accounts for the year ended 31st

March, 2003.
b) The Company has provided for deferred tax liability of Rs.102.91 lacs and Rs.77.20 lacs for the

years ended 31st March, 2003 and 31st March, 2004 respectively.

The components of deferred tax liabilities / assets as on 31/03/2004 are as under:

As at 31/03/2004 As at 31/03/2003

Components of Deferred Tax Liability:
Depreciation

4,31,77,285 3,88,52,982

Components of Deferred Tax Asset:
Unabsorbed Depreciation

-- (33,95,506)

Net Deferred Tax Liability 4,31,77,285 3,54,57,476

ANNEXURE IV

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT   (Rs. in lacs)

Particulars PRE ISSUE AS AT
31.03.04

AS ADJUSTED
FOR ISSUE

Short term debt
(Including current liabilities)

2627.58 2129.82

Long Term Debt 809.33 1210.62
Total debt 3436.91 3340.44
Shareholders fund
Share capital 1634.20 2500.00
Reserves and surplus 808.32 808.32
Total shareholders fund 2442.52 3308.32
Long term debt /equity 0.33 0.37

Note: Since, 31st March, 2004 (which is the last date as of which financial information has been given in
this document) share capital was increased from Rs.1634.20 lacs to Rs.1700 lacs by issue of
658000 shares of Rs.10/- each for cash at par.

ANNEXURE V

TAX SHELTER STATEMENT
(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars 31.03.2000 31.03.2001 31.03.2002 31.03.2003 31.03.2004

Tax rate (Including surcharge)% 38.50 39.55 35.70 36.75 35.875

Tax at Notional Rate 60.08 73.83 105.04 111.56 123.42

Difference between Tax Depreciation and Book
Depreciation

170.47 121.40 254.52 180.09 120.54

Other Adjustments (14.41) 65.29 39.71 123.47 105.21